NEPR

Received:

Apr 12, 2022

11:16 AM

GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO PUERTO RICO PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU

IN RE: INTERRUPCIÓN DE SERVICIO ELÉCTRICO DE 6 DE ABRIL DE 2022

CASE NO. NEPR-IN-2022-0002

SUBJECT:

Request for a Brief Extension of Time to Comply with Resolution and Order of April 8th, 2022

REQUEST FOR A BRIEF EXTENSION OF TIME TO COMPLY WITH APRIL 8^{TH} RESOLUTION AND ORDER ON APRIL 6^{TH} INCIDENT INVESTIGATION

TO THE HONORABLE PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU:

COME now LUMA Energy, LLC ("ManagementCo"), and LUMA Energy ServCo, LLC ("ServCo"), (jointly referred to as the "Operator" or "LUMA"), and respectfully state and request the following:

- 1. On April 6th 2022, a failure in the electric system led to a fire at the Costa Sur transmission substation, which resulted in an island-wide power outage (hereinafter, the "April 6th Incident").
- 2. On April 8th 2022, this Honorable Puerto Rico Energy Bureau ("Energy Bureau") issued a Resolution and Order whereby it initiated a confidential investigation of the April 6th Incident ("April 8th Order").
- 3. Among other things, the April 8th Order instructs LUMA to submit on or before April 12, 2022, at noon, a preliminary report on the causes of the April 6th Incident and the corrective actions taken by LUMA (the "Preliminary Report").

- 4. LUMA has been earnestly working to comply with the April 8th Order by the deadline imposed. However, key members of the LUMA team were focused on restoration and stabilization of the electricity as late as Monday, and analysis and drafting are needed to submit a correct Preliminary Report to aid the Energy Bureau in its investigation. LUMA estimates it will need a couple of additional hours, at least until the end of the day today, to comply with the April 8th Order.
- 5. LUMA holds in high regard its duty to comply with the orders issued by the Energy Bureau in this and other regulatory and adjudicative proceedings. This request for a short extension of time is submitted in good faith without the intent to delay the proceedings.

WHEREFORE, LUMA respectfully requests that the Energy Bureau **take notice** of the aforementioned and **grant** LUMA until today, April 12, 2022, at the end of the day to comply with the April 8th Order.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

We hereby certify that we filed this motion using the electronic filing system of this Energy Bureau and that we will send an electronic copy of this motion to the attorney for the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority, Katiuska Bolaños-Lugo, kbolanos@diazvaz.law.

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 12th day of April 2022.



DLA Piper (Puerto Rico) LLC 500 Calle de la Tanca, Suite 401

San Juan, PR 00901-1969 Tel. 787-945-9132 Fax 939-697-6102

/s/ Yahaira De la Rosa Algarín Yahaira De la Rosa Algarín RUA NÚM. 18,061 yahaira.delarosa@us.dlapiper.com

/s/ Iván Garau-González Iván Garau-González RUA NÚM. 20,229 ivan.garau@us.dlapiper.com